and competent staff. Submitters and key informants believe that in the face of these
constraints and a lack of industry accreditation/certification, quality issues in relation to
measuring devices and installation are likely to compromise the accuracy standards sought
under the proposed NES. If the proposed timeframe for achieving comprehensive
measurement of consented water takes was extended to 10 years following gazetting of the
regulation, the PV10% cost would be reduced by 34 percent from ≈$43.5 million to ≈$28.6
million.

The Ministry for the Environment has raised the prospect that the bulk supply of measuring
devices the proposed NES might necessitate could lead to a reduction in the cost of these
devices. Interviews with suppliers suggest that although significant discounts could be
possible, they are reluctant to disclose the extent of any discount at this stage of the
proceedings.

The sensitivity of costs and benefits to changes in key inputs is described in Tables 22 and
23 respectively.

Harris Consulting: Cost-benefit analysis for an NES for water measuring devices 49

Table 22: PV cost of NES, $million − sensitivity to changes in key inputs

Discount rate, $million
Input Range

5% 10% 15%
5 years – base case $55.9 $43.5 $36.4 Implementation

time frame  10 years $40.3 $28.6 $21.7
10% $50.6 $40.0 $33.8

Base case − 20% $55.9 $43.5 $36.4
Non-complying
existing water-
measuring
devices 30% $61.2 $46.9 $39.0

Without ECan NRRP $68.7 $49.8 $39.8
Exemptions as per modeling

of status quo
$36.4 $30.8 $26.9

> 5 L/s $34.9 $29.2 $25.3
> 10 L/s $28.7 $24.5 $21.4

NES threshold

> 20 L/s $22.6 $19.4 $17.1
10% $54.0 $41.3 $34.2 Bulk discounts
20% $52.0 $39.1 $32.0
−10% $50.4 $39.2 $32.9 All costs
+10% $61.3 $47.7 $40.0

The level of benefit identified is illustrative only, and cannot be attributed solely to the
installation of water-measuring devices.

Table 23: PV benefit, $million − sensitivity to changes in key inputs

Discount rate, $million
Input Range

5% 10% 15%
5 years − base case $130.2 $63.6 $33.1 Implementation time

frame  10 years $87.4 $39.0 $18.7
2.5% $65.1 $31.8 $16.6
5.0% − base case $130.2 $63.6 $33.1
7.5% $195.3 $95.5 $49.7

Allocative efficiency
gain – increase in
consumptive water
use by irrigation

Allocative efficiency gain
required to outweigh costs
of the NES

2.1% 3.4% 5.5%

5.4 Summary
Table 24 provides a summary of the costs and benefits identified, along with their
magnitude.

50 Harris Consulting: Cost-benefit analysis for an NES for water measuring devices

Table 24: Magnitude of costs and benefits summarised

  Magnitude Affected group

$41.8 million Existing consent holders
$1.1 million Regional council PV10% cost of

NES Quantified
$0.6 million Central government

C
ost

Total PV10% cost of NES $43.5 million
Management of
freshwater
resources

Qualitative Improved Regional council and the wider
regional community

Determination of